satisfactory or higher annual evaluation.   Employees at top of the salary schedule must receive a 
satisfactory or higher evaluation rating for their next raise each May 1.   

Section 14.2. Modified Quartermaster System.  An employee shall be credited one 
thousand two hundred dollars ($1,200.00) value toward the employee’s quartermaster account on 
May 1st of each year, for use toward uniform replacement.  At the end of the fiscal year, up to 
two hundred ($200.00) in a balance in his or her account may be rolled over into a quartermaster

[...]

employee is assigned to serve as an Officer-In-Charge (“OIC”), the employee shall be paid an 
additional two dollars ($2.00) per hour for each hour of such assignment. 

Section 14.5. Specialty Pay. All officers certified in specialty assignments as of October 
1st of each year shall be eligible to receive One-hundred twenty-five dollars ($125) on November 
1st of each year for up to five specialties.  Officers may have additional specialty certification 
and/or assignments above five, without receiving specialty pay.  Specialty certifications shall 
include State certifications for Juvenile Officer, Breathalyzer Operator, Evidence Technician,